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October 29, 2003 

City of Meriden Employees' Retirement System 

c/o Robert Curry, Finance Director 

Dear Board Members: 

We are pleased to submit this Actuarial Valuation and Review as ofJuly I, 2002. It summarizes the actuarial data used in the 

valuation, establishes the funding requirements for fiscal years ending June 30, 2004 and June 30, 2005 and analyzes the 

preceding year's experience. 

The census information on which our calculations were based was prepared by the City of Meriden and the financial 

information was provided by the City. That assistance is gratefully acknowledged. The actllarial calculations were completed 

under our sllpervision. 

This actuarial valuation has been completed in accordance with generally accepted actuarial principles and practices. To the 

best ofour knowledge, the information supplied in this actuarial valuation is complete and accurate. Further, in our opinion, 

the assumptions as approved by the Board are reasonably related to the experience ofand the expectations for the Plan. 

We look forward to reviewing this report at your next meeting and to answering any questions. 

Sincerely, 

THE SEGAL COMPANY 

By: ~W. J:rotI~ 1J,.j~ D kD , ~W{g , 
Evan W. Woollacou, MAAA, EA Ann D. Gineo, FSA, Sara B. Monde 

Associate Actuary Vice President & Actuary Senior Actuarial Analyst 

http:www.segalco.com
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SECTION 1: Valuation for the of Meriden Employees' Retirement <;;:v«t""m 

The contribution 

);- The of the Pension Plan, as 

y of covered active inactive vested and retired and as 
the 

y The assets of the Plan as June the 

); Economic increases and investment and , actuarial death, etc. 

in 

were the result of this actuarial valuation: The 

, 

it is used to """",,"h1('p 

and June 2005. for both 

~ to the actuarial 
table has also been 

remaills 

per year 

as or July I, is based on financial information as that date. in the of 
assets to that to the extent that they are not Declines in asset values will increase the 
actuarial cost of the Plan, while increases will decrease the actuarial cost of the Plan. for a in the 
current actuarial value of assets would a $1,21 to the recommended contribution level. 
Because the actuarial value of assets involves a in market value would not be 

the actuarial value assets. that effect would be over a of years. We have 
so as to indicate the of costs to market 
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SECTION 1: Valuation Summary for the of Meriden Retirement 

, We exoect that the annual contribution will exceed the next time an Actuarial 
recommendation based upon the actuarial smoothed assets. 

assets was $118, 100,000, while the market value of assets was 
to note that a valuation is calculated if the market 
reason, the City may want to consider the 

remaIns 

S AL 
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for the of Meriden Retirement System SECTION 1: Valuation 

Valuation 

2002 2000 


Actual 

Normal cost. adminisrrari ve expenses 

Contributions for fiscal year 1 : 


Recommended $0 $0 


July I: 

$2,755.833 $2,473,879 

Market value of assets 107,087,018 129,068,231 

Actuarial value of assets 1 18JJ86,359 109,269.458 

95,327,362 82,598J)02 

·22,158,997 ·26,671.456 

Actuarial accrued 

GASH 25/27 for fiscal year 

AnnuJI contributions $0 $0 

Actual contributions 0 17,773 

contributed N/A 

Funded ratio 123.87% 132.29(1'0 

Number or retired and beneliciarics 

1 : 

23,977,682 21,181,333 

390 407 

Number or vested former participants 65 58 

Number of active participants 599 582 

Total $23,977 ,682 $2 1,1 8 l,333 

40,030 36,394 

SEGAL 

III 



• • • 
SECTION 2: Valuation Results for the of Meriden Retirement ...."'''''T'el"' 

A. PARTICIPANT DATA 

This section a summary of 
active data on these groups. 

More detailed this year and the 
in Section 3, Exhibits 

and Review considers the number 

CHART 1 


Population: 1992 - 2002 


the past six 
valuations can ill .Year Ended Active Vested Terminated Retired Ratio of Non-Actives 
this charI. June 30 and Beneficiaries to Actives 

1992 485 86 304 0.80 


994 567 2 319 0.76 


1996 573 01 079 


1998 597 72 36 0.73 


582 58 407 0.80 


2002 599 390 0.76 


"Excludes terminated nanielvanls due Plnnln\!pp cOllIrilmliolls. 
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SECTION 2: Valuation Results for the City of Meriden Employees' Retirement System 

Active Participants 
Plan costs are affected by the age, years of service and 
payroll of acti ve partici pants. In this year' s valuation, 
there were 599 act i ve participants with an average age of 
46.9, average years of service of lOA yea rs and average 
payroll of $40,030. The 582 active participants in the prior 
valuation had an average age of 45.8, average service of 
9.8 years and average payroll of $36,394. 

Inactive Participants 
In this year's valuation, there were 65 participants with a 
vested right to a deferred or immediate vested benefit. 

In addi tion, there were 30 partici pants entitled to a return 
of their employee contributions. 

These graphs show a CHART 2 CHART 3 
distribution of acfive Distribution of Active Participants by Age as of Distribution of Active Participants by Years of Service as 
participants by age and by June 30, 2002 of June 30,2002 
years of service. 
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SECTION 2: Valuation Results for the City of Meriden Employees' Retirement System 

Retired Participants and Beneficiaries 
As of June 30, 2002, 366 retired participants and 24 
beneficiaries were receiving total monthly benefits of 
$392,850. For comparison, in the previous valuation , there 
were 389 retired participants and 18 beneficiaries recei ving 
monthly benefits of $363,213 . 

Th ese graphs show a CHART 4 CHART 5 
distribution of the current 
retired participants based 
011 their monthly amount 

Distribution of Retired Participants by Type and by 
Monthly Amount as of June 30, 2002 

Distribution of Retired Participants by Type and by Age 
as of June 30, 2002 

(lnd age, by type of 
pension. 80 ............................... . ....... . .............. . 100 

70 ........... _... " ................ -'" - _.  ....... _.... _. 90 

60 

50 

40 

30 

20 

• 

. 

Disability 

Early 

10 

o 

80 - _...... - _. -'" - - - _... - - - _... - . 

70 ~ . - ... _.. - ... - _.. - ........... . 


60 
50 ................ . ..... - . - . 

40 i••••••• _ •••••••••• _ •• _ ••• • 

30 
a _ _ _ 20 .............. .. 
"1" 10 , ........ .. 
 ...oC)C) p)0) 0)0) 0)0) p)0) 0)0) 0)0)• Regular ~ ~ ~ ~ 

0) OJ <-5 0) ~4i OJ <-5 ,,- ,,- ,,- 0 .... " ,,"' ,,' " (P $' JJ ~ <t f! ,,'11- ,,0) ~ ~ ~'b .... , , , , , , ,~ >.J >.J' >.J , 0
.:::;(;:' cfS .§5 05 <Q 

~ 
C:5 
~ 

'V
& 

I:>'
c§ 

'd
c§ 

<Q 
~ C:5

§>"'" 
.:::;(;:'o'b (P ~ <!f 0' <::? "C) ,,'-0 c& ~ "'" ,,- ,,- ,,- ,,- ,,' 'V- ~ 

3 
*SEGAL 




• • • 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

SECTION 2: Valuation Results for the City of Meriden Employees' Retirement System 

B. 	 FINANCIAL INFORMATION 
Retirement plan funding anticipates that , over the long 
term, both net contributions (less administrative expenses) 
and net investment earnings (less investment fees) will be 
needed to cover benefit payments. 

Retirement plan assets change as a result of the net impact 
of these income and expense components. Additional 
financial information, including a summary of these 
transactions for the valuation year, is presented in Section 
3, Exhibits 0, E and F. 

The chart depicts th e CHART 6 
compon ellts of changes in Comparison of Increases and Decreases in the Actuarial Value of Assets 
the actuarial value of for Years Ended June 30,1998 - 2002 
assets over the last five 
yea rs. 

~: ::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::: - -- - -- - -- - -- -- - - ---- -- - -- - - --- -- - -- -- - - - - - -- - - -- - - --
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• Net interes t and dividends o 

. Net contributions 
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The charI shows the CHART? 
determination 
actuarial vallie Determination of Actuarial Value of Assets for Year Ended 

as valuarion date. 

SECTION 2: Valuation Results for the of Meriden Retirement ..."'''TO.... 

It is desirable to have level and 

an asset 
to market value. Under this 

is not 
the asset value and the costs are 

market value is 

mmediate 

June 30, 2002 June 30, 2001 

Actuarial value of $115,349,313 $109.269,458 

2. Total contributions 

3. Total benefit payrnl~nts and expenses 

4. Average asset value: (I) + x [(2) (3)1 

Sa. investment income: x (4) 

5b. end of assets (l) + - (.I) + (Sa) 

6. Actual end of year assets 

7. toward market value x [(6)· (5b)] 

8. Actuarial value of at end of year: (5b) + (7) 

9. Actuarial value as a percentage of market value: (8) 

.005,394 

4.602,571 

113550.725 

9,084.058 

120,8.16, I 94 

07,087,018 

(2,749,83) ) 

18,086,359 

0.27% 

1,075,697 

4.602,622 

07,505,996 

8,600,480 

I 14,343.0 1.1 

119,374,515 

1.006,300 

I 1.'i,.\4 9,3 13 

96.6.1% 

S AL 
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SECTION 2: Valuation Results for the City of Meriden Employees' Retirement System 

Both the actuarial value and market value of assets are 
representations of the City of Meriden's financial status. 
As investment gains and losses are gradually taken into 
account, the actuarial value of assets tracks the market 
value of assets. The actuarial asset value is significant 
because the City of Meriden's liabilities are compared to 
its assets to determine what portion, if any, remains 
unfunded. Amortization of the unfunded actuarial accrued 
liability is an important element in determining the 
contribution requirement. 

This chart shows the CHART 8 
change in the actuarial 
value of assets versus the 

Actuarial Value of Assets VS. Market Value of Assets for Years Ended June 30, 1998 - 2002 

market value over the past 
fi ve veel rs. 
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SECTION 2: Valuation Results for the City of Meriden Employees' Retirement System 

C. ACTUARIAL EXPERIENCE 
To calculate the required contribution, assumptions are 
made about future events that affect the amount and timing 
of benefits to be paid and assets to be accumulated. Each 
year actual experience is measured against the 
assumptions. If overall experience is more favorable than 
anticipated (an actuarial gain), the contribution requirement 
will decrease from the previous year. On the other hand, 
the contribution requirement will increase if overall 
actuarial experience is less favorable than expected (an 
actuarial loss). 

Taking account of experience gains or losses in one year 
without making a change in assumptions reflects the belief 
that the single year's experience was a short-term 

development and that, over the long term, experience will 
return to the original assumptions. For contribution 
requirements to remain stable, assumptions should 
approxi mate experience. 

If assumptions are changed, the contribution requirement is 
adjusted to take into account a change in experience 
anticipated for all future years. 

The total gain/(loss) is ($4,436,531), ($1,743,535) from 
investments and ($2,727,664) from all other sources. The 
net experience variation from individual sources other than 
investments was 2.9% of the actuarial accrued liability. A 
discussion of the major components of the actuarial 
experience is on the following pages. 

This chart provides a CHART 9 
summary of the actuariaL 

Actuarial Experience for Two-Year Period Ended June 30, 2001 
experience o ver the past 
two years. 

I . Net gain/(Ioss) from inveslmems* -$1,743.535 

2. Net gai n/(Ioss) from other experience -2.727,664 

3. Net experience gain/(Ioss): (I) + (2) -$4,471,199 

'" Details ill Chart 10 

*SEGAL 
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SECTION 2: Valuation Results for the of Meriden Employees' Retirement 

asset is the 

return, based on 2002 with 
For valuation 

The actual market value returns for the last two yearspurposes, the assumed rate of return on the actuarial value 
wereof assets IS 8.00%. The smoothed actuarial return the 

I year was 5.58% and for the 2000 year. 

J 

return. The assumed return should 

Since the actual return 
assumed return, the 
actuarial loss 

an 
June 

and 

This chart shows the CHART 10 
due 10 

Investment for Year Ended 
investment 

June 30, June 30, 

2002 2001 

Actual return $6J34,223 $9.606,780 

2. A verage value of assets 113,550,725 107,505,996 

:l Actual rate return: (I) (2) 5.58% 8.94% 

4. Assumed rate of return 8.00% 8.00% 

:; Expected return: (2) x (4) 9,084,058 ::1.600,480 

6. Actuarial gam/(ioss): (I) (5) 

S Al 
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SECTION 2: Valuation Results for the City of Meriden Employees' Retirement System 

Subsection B described the actuarial asset valuation 
method that gradually takes into account fluctuations in the 
market value rate of return. The effect of this is to stabilize 
the actuarial rate of return, which contributes to leveling 
pension plan costs. 

Administrative Expenses 
Because the administrative expenses were not identified in 
the audit report, we did not analyze this experience. 
However, based upon expected increases in the future, we 
increased the administrative expense assumption from 
$ 15,000 to $20,000 per year. 

This chart illustrates how CHART 11 
this leveling effect has 
actually worked over the 

Market and Actuarial Rates of Return for Years Ended June 30, 1999 - 2002 

years J999 . 2002 . 

15% 

10% 

5% r .. - - - - .. - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - .. - - - - .. - - - - - .. - - - - - .. - - .. - - .. - - .... - .. - ....... - .... - .. - .. - - - - - .. - - .. - - .. - - - - - .. - .. - .. - - - - - .. - - - - - - - - - .. - - - - - - - - - - - - - - .. 
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-5% ........................................................................ ................ . .................. .
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-+-Actuarial Value 
·10% 

- Market Value 
1999 2000 2001 2002 
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2: Valuation Results for the City of Meriden Retirement 

}- the number of andOther 
between the and the 

}
when new valuation is 

from the orevious valuation. 
These include: 

>- the extem of turnover among the 
which is 2.9% of the 

}- retirement 

)r or deaths than 

Tile chari shows elell1ents CHART 12 

Due to in rl'lnnl4'~<:: for Two-Year Period Ended June 2002 

recent years. 
RctircmclH $-2,044.000 

2. Turnover ,612,000 

3. New -420,000 

4. increase, ·1,554,000 

5. Miscellaneous 

6. Total -$2.727,664 

s 
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SECTION 2: Valuation Results for the City of Meriden Employees' Retirement System 

D. RECOMMENDED CONTRIBUTION 
The amount of annual contribution required to fund the As of July 1,2002, there are 18 years remaining on this 
Plan is comprised of an employer normal cost payment and schedule. 
a payment on the unfunded/(ovelfunded) actuarial accrued 
liability. Thi s total amount is then divided by the projected 
payroll for active members to determine the funding rate of 
0.00% of payroll. 

The recommended contribution is based on a 30-year 
amortization of the unfunded/(overfunded) actuarial 
accrued liability. 

The chart compares this CHART 13 
valuation's 
recommended Recommended Contribution 

contribution with th e 
prior valuation. Year Beginning July 1 

2002 2000 

Amount 
%of 

Payroll Amount 
%of 

Payroll 

I . Total normal cost $2.735,833 11.41 % $2,458,879 11.61% 

2. Administrative ex penses 20,000 0.08% 15.000 0.07% 

3. Expec ted employee contributions -933.22:1 -3 .89% -829,469 -3.92% 

4. Empl oyer normal cos t: (I) + (2) + n) 1.822.6 10 7.60% 1.644,41 0 7.76% 

5. Actuarial accrued liability 95.327.362 82,598.002 

6. Ac tuarial value of assets 118.086.359 109.269,458 

7. Unfunded/(overfunded) actuarial acc rued liability: (5) - (6) -22.758,997 -26,67 1,456 

8. Paymen t on unrunded/(overfunded) actuarial accru ed liability -2.248,549 -9.38% -2,515.32 1 -11.88% 

9. Tota l recommended co ntributi on: (4) + (8). adjusted for timing* . but not less Q ~m2% Q (HI0% 
than zero 

10. Projected payroll $23.977.682 $21.181.333 

"Recommended cOl1lriburiol1s are assumed to be paid halfway through the veal', 011 average. 

II 
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SECTION 2: Valuation Results for the City of Meriden Employees' Retirement System 

These graphs show key CHART 14 CHART 15 
CASB factors. Required Versus Actual Contributions Funded Ratio 

140% • ..................•.... . • -- --- ---- - . - . -. - - --- - . -- 

1,000 .................................................. . 160% 


900 L •• 
 ....800 
120% 

(J) 
700 

'0 100% ........................ . ............. . ........ . . . 
c 600
C1l 
(J) 

500:J 80% 
0 
.c 400I 60% 
ffl 300 

40% >................................................... . 

200 

• Required 20% 100 •• Actual 0 0% 

1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 1994 1996 1998 2000 2002 

12 

E. INFORMATION REOUIRED BY THE GASB 

Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) 
reporting information provides standardized information 
for comparative purposes of governmental pension pl ans. 
This information allows a reader of the financial statements 
to compare the funding status of one governmental plan to 
another on relatively equal terms. 

Critical information to GASB is the historical comparison 
of the GASB required contribution to the actual 
contributions. This comparison demonstrates whether a 
plan is being funded on an actuarially sound basi s and in 
accordance with the GASB funding requirements. Chart 
14 below presents a graphical representation of thi s 
information for the Plan. 

The other critical piece of information regarding the Plan' s 
financial status is the funded ratio . This ratio compares the 
assets of the plan to the li abilities of the plan as calculated 
under GASB. High ratios indicate a well-funded plan with 
assets sufficient to pay most benefits. Lower ratios may 
indicate recent changes to benefit structures, funding of the 
plan below actuarial requirements, poor asset penormance, 
or a variety of other changes. 

The detail s regarding the calculations of these values and 
other GASB numbers may be found in Section 4, Exhibits 
II, III, and IV. 

*SEGAL 
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SECTION 3: Supplemental Information for the City of Meriden Employees' Retirement System 

EXHIBIT A 

Table of Plan Coverage 

Year Ended June 30 

Change From 
Category 2002 2000 Prior Year 

Active participants in valuation 

Number 599 582 2.9% 

Average age 46.9 45.8 N/A 

Average service 10.4 9.8 N/A 

Total payroll $23,977,682 $21,J8]J33 13.2% 

Average payroll 40,030 36 ,394 10.0% 

Account balances I 1,607,299 9,779,825 18.7% 

Total active vested partic ipants 298 294 1.4% 

Vested terminated participants 65 58 12 .1% 

Retired and disabled participants 

Number in pay status 366 389 -5.9% 

Average age no 71.3 N/A 

A verage month Iy benefi t $1,033 $905 14.1% 

Beneficiaries in pay status 24 18 33.3% 

Inactive Non-Vested participants 29 13 123.1 % 

*SEGAL 
13 
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SECTION 3: Supplemental Information for the City of Meriden Employees' Retirement System 

EXHIBIT B 

Participants in Active Service During Year Ended June 30, 2002 
By Age, Years of Service, and Average Payroll 

Years of Service 

Age Total 0-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 35-39 

Under 25 12 12 

$30,322 $30,322 

25 - 29 20 J7 3 

3 1.445 29,47 5 $42,606 

30 - 34 44 26 II 7 

35.1 40 28,6 18 45,97 1 $42,345 

35 - 39 83 42 14 15 12 

39.63 1 30,085 50,555 47,247 $50,778 

40- 44 90 28 25 20 15 2 

4 1.736 28,667 40,627 50,389 54,027 $59,869 

45 - 49 11 5 36 27 2 1 16 7 5 3 

19,268 26,632 32,952 46,379 5 1.353 52.532 $62.385 $64,032 

50 - 54 104 18 23 18 24 II 6 4 

45,639 30,230 37, 11 9 53 ,801 46,7 19 59,9 17 53,6 10 69,546 

55 - 59 n II 9 18 20 II 2 2 
40.704 25,471 56,255 39. 132 40,434 42,893 28.667 71 ,365 

60 - 64 44 10 6 II 8 6 

36.862 29,393 35,522 39,511 39.740 39,4 19 

65 - 69 9 3 3 

40.727 19.956 35,809 

70 & over 5 2 

34, 184 46.498 

Tow l 599 20 1 122 11 5 97 37 14 II 2 
$40,030 $28.684 $40,253 $46.04 1 $47,288 $50. 132 $51,895 $62,879 $73 ,332 

*SEGAL 
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SECTION 3: Supplemental Information for the City of Meriden Employees' Retirement System 

EXHIBIT C 

Reconciliation of Participant Data 

Inactive Non-
Active Vested Former Vested Pensioners 

Participants Participants Participants and Disableds Beneficiaries Total 

Number as of July I. 2000 582 58 13 389 18 1,060 

New part ici pants 96 N/A N/A N/A 97 

Termi nations - wit h vested 
ri ghts -13 13 0 0 0 0 

Terminati ons - wit hout 
vested ri ghts - 18 N/A 18 N/A N/A 0 

Retirements - 10 -6 0 16 N/A 0 

D ied with benefic iary -3 0 0 -4 7 0 

Died w ithout beneficiary -3 0 0 -36 - I -40 

Lump sum payoffs -3 1 0 -2 0 0 -33 

Data adjustments :l Q Q 1 Q Q 
Number as of July I, 2002 599 65 30 366 24 1,084 

*SEGAL 
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SECTION 3: Supplemental Information for the City of Meriden Employees' Retirement System 

EXHIBIT D 

Summary Statement of Income and Expenses 

Year Ended June 30, 2002 Year Ended June 30, 2001 

Contribution income: 

Employer contributions $0 $17.773 

Employee contributi ons 965.394 1,057.924 

Other contributions 40,000 0 

Less administrative expenses Q Q 
Net contribution income $833,438 $1,075,697 

Investment income: 

Interest, dividends and oth er inco me $:1.945 ,13 8 $4.040.762 

Adjustment toward market valu e 3,132,750 6,450,266 

Less in vest ment fees -743 ,665 -884.248 

Net investment in co me 6,334,223 9.606,780 

Total income available for benefits $7,1 67.661 $10,682,4 77 

Less benefit payments: 

Benefit Pa yments $4.602.571 $4.602.622 

Net benefit payments 4,602.571 4,602,622 

Change in actuarial asset method 0 0 

Change in reserve for future benefits $2.737.046 $6,079,855 

*SEGAL 
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SECTION 3: Supplemental Information for the City of Meriden Employees' Retirement System 

EXHIBIT E 

Table of Financial Information 

Year Ended June 30, 2002 Year Ended June 30, 2001 

Cash equivalents $7,2 18.114 $ 19,852.181 

Accounts receivable: 

Empl oyer contribution receivables $0 $0 

Empl oyee contributi on receivab les 0 0 

Oth er I I 1.782 2.747 

Total accounts receivable 111 ,782 2,747 

Investments: 

Corporate bonds $0 $22,473.724 

Corporate stocks 0 6 1,421,998 

Treasury bi li s 0 15,623.865 

U.S. government obliga tio ns 18.94 1,994 0 

Corporate de bt 22 ,537.09 5 0 

Co mmo n and preferred equi ties 58.278.0:13 Q 

Total in vestments at market va lue 99.757, 122 99.5 19,587 

Total assets $ 107.087,0 18 $ 119 .374. 5 15 

Less accounts payable : 0 0 

Net asse ts at ma rket value SIOl Q87 01 8 $112 174,5 15 

Net assets at actuarial value $ 11 11.086.122 ll15.349.313 

*SEGAL 
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• • • 
SECTION 3: Supplemental Information for the City of Meriden Employees' Retirement System 

EXHIBIT F 

Development of the Fund Through June 30, 2002 

Actuarial 
Net Value of 

Year Ended Employer Employee Other Investment Administration Benefit Assets at 
June 30 Contributions Contributions Contributions Return* Expenses Payments End of Year 

1998 $2 15,379 $ 1,0 95 .092 $0 $ 10,7]4,641 $0 $3.260.799 $89.530,600 

1999 2 13.999 1.1 65,870 0 11.785,29 1 0 3,5 03.856 99. 191.904 

2000 67. 11 6 1.475,825 0 12,776.683 0 4,242 ,070 109,269.458 

200 1 17.773 1,057.924 0 9,606,780 0 4.602,622 11 5,349 ,3 13 

2002 0 965,394 40,000 6,334,223 0 4.602,57 1 11 8.086.3 59 

* Net of in vestmel1t expel/ses 

*SEGAL 
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• • • 
SECTION 3: Supplemental Information for the City of Meriden Employees' Retirement System 

EXHIBIT G 

Development of Unfunded/(Overfunded) Actuarial Accrued Liability 

Year Ended June 30, 2002 Year Ended June 30, 2001 

I. Unfundecll(Overfunded) actuarial accrued liabi lit y at -$27.268,308 -$26,67 I ,456 
beginning of year 

2. Normal cost at beginning of year 2,606.4 12 2.45R,879 

~. Total contributions -1.005,394 -1,075,697 

4. Interest 

(a) For whole year on (I) + (2) -$ I ,972.952 -$1 ,9~7,006 

(b) For half year on 0) -40,216 -43.028 

(c) Total interest -2,013,168 -1.980,034 

5. Expected unfunded/(overfunded) actuarial accrued -$27.680,458 -$27,268,308 
liability 

6. Changes due to : 

(a) (Gain)/Loss $4.471,199 

(b) Assumptions 450.262 

(c) Funding method 

(d) Plan provisions 

(e) Total changes 4.921,461 

7. Unfunded/(Overfunded) actuarial accrued l iability at ,n? 7S8 997 -$27 268 108 
end of year 

*SEGAL 
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Information for the of Meriden Retirement S\J'QY,::.MSECTION 3: 

EXHIBIT H 

Definitions of Pension Terms 

The fol list defines certain technical terms for the of the reader: 

The estimates on which cost at the Plan is 

the rate ." ,_,~ ...._.._ ,_._ ... - which the Plan will earn 

PWH~ .. q • ~.w the death rates 

,,~, .. _ ...~.,. '~'_0 - the rate or 

to leave reasons other 

and 

retirement at a age; 

The amount to the benefit allocated to the current year 
of service, 

Actuarial Accrued 

date, 
of the accumulated normal costs allocated to the years the 

Actuarial 
The sum value lifetime benefits to 
account of life to 

The extent 10 which the actuarial accrued 
off the 

meetinll the interest accrual 

the Plan exceeds the assets of the 
Plan, There is a wide range of actuarial 

Iiabilitv. to it over a 

s 
 20 



• • • 
SECTION 3: Information for the of Meriden Retirement 

the Unfunded 
Accrued of years in value to the Plan's actuarial 

Investment dividends and 
of the average value of 

actuarial purposes, investment return reflects a smoothing: of 
the and losses to avoid in the value 
year to the next. 

S AL 
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SECTION 4: I-(",nnrtlnn Information for the of Meriden Retirement 

EXHIBIT I 

of Actuarial Valuation Results 

The was made with 


Pensioners as the valuation date 
 23 beneficiaries in status) 

2, inactive ended June 30, 2002 wilh vesled 

3, active the year ended June 30, 2002 

vested 

Not vested 

as of June 30, 2002 

The actuarial 
I Normal cost. administrative expenses 

2, Present value of flllure benefits 

3, Present value of future normal costs 

Actuarial accrued 

Pensioners and beneficiaries 

Inactive wilh vested 

Active 

Inactive Non,Vested 

5, Actuarial value of assets ($107,087,018 at market value) 

Ovcrfunded actuarial accrued 

to us: 

389 

65 

599 

298 

301 

29 

$2,75:;,831 

121.665,165 

26337,802 

9:;327362 

$45,:;08,462 

2,260,159 

47,485,744 

72,997 

8,086,359 

-$22,758,997 

S AL 
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SECTION 4: Reporting Information for the of Meriden Employees' Retirement ...""'TSU.... 

EXHIBIT I 

of Actuarial Valuation Results 

The determination the recommended contribution is as follows: 
I Total normal COS! 

2, Administrative expenses 

3. 	 Exoected emolovee contributions 

4. normal cost: (I) + (2) + (I) 


5, Payment on unfunded/(overfunded) actuarial accrued 


6, TOlal recommended contribution: (4) + 
 but nOlless than zero 


7, 

8, 	 Total recommended comribution a percentage 

9, Exoected City normal COS! as of 1,2001: (4) x 1,055 

on unfunded/(overfunded) actuarial accrued (5) 

11. Annual Required Contribution (ARC) for year June 30,2004: (9) + (lO), for 
hut not less than zero 

12, 1,2004 (9) x 1,055 


3, on unfundcd/(overfundcd) actuarial accrued (5 ) 


14. 	 Annual Contribution (ARC) for year June 2005: (] 2) + (13), adjusted for 
but not less than zero 

$2,735,833 

20,000 

-933,223 

,822,610 

-2,248,549 

° 
23,977.682 

0,00% 

,922,854 

-2,248,549 

$0 

2,028,610 

-2,248.549 

$0 

*8 AL 
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• • • 
SECTION 4: Information for the of Meriden Retirement 

EXHIBIT II 

the GASB - Schedule of rn",ln"",,1' ContributionsInformation 

Plan Year Annual Required Actual 
Ended June 30 Contributions Contributions Contributed 

1995 

996 

1997 

1998 

999 

2000 

200] 

2002 

20m 

2004 

$850,800 

841,200 

879,100 

181,700 

245,900 

0 

0 

0 

0 

$901,578 

897,658 

811,867 

215J79 

213,999 

67,116 

17,773 

0 

0 

106,0% 

106,7% 

92.4% 

18.5% 

87,0% 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

S AL 
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RetirementSECTION 4: Information for the of Meriden 

EXHIBIT III 

Information Reauired by the GASB Schedule of Funding 

Actuarial 
Valuation 

Date 

Actuarial 
Value 

of Assets 
(a) 

Actuarial 
Accrued 

(AAL) 
(b) 

Unfundedl 
(Overfunded) 

AAL Funded Covered 
Payroll 

(c) 

UAAL as a 
of 

Covered 
Payroll 

[(b) - (a) I 

07/01/1994 $58,933.900 $54,579,600 -4.354.300 J07.98% $17.126.500 (2542%) 

07/0]/1995 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

07/01/1996 72.100.300 58546,000 ·13.554.300 123.15% 18,990,000 138%) 

07/01/1997 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

07/01/1998 89.530,600 64.878.200 -24,652.400 138.00% 20.752.300 (I 18. 79%) 

07/0111999 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

112000 09.269.458 82,598,002 -26,671,456 132.29% 21,181,333 (125.92%) 

07/01/2001 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

112002 18.086,159 95,327J62 -22,758.997 123.87% 23,977.682 (94,92%) 
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SECTION 4: Information for the of Meriden mnlnvl"I"c;' Retirement ...."c;1tl"'.., 

EXHIBIT IV 

Information the GASB 

Valuation Dale 

Actuarial Cost Method 

Amortization Method 

Amortization Period 

Asset Valuation Method 

Actuarial 

Investment Rate of Return 


Increases 


of the Plan 

Retirees and Beneficiaries receiving benellts 

Terminated plan members entitled to, but not yet 
receiving bendits 


Active members 


Total 


1,2002 


Age Normal Cost Method 


Level dollar, closed 

18 years as July 1.2002 

5 year smoothing of investment returns than 

8.00% 

5.50% 

390 


65 


599 


J .05l 
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SECTION 4: Information for the of Meriden Employees' Retirement ,"""·".",,,n 

EXHIBIT V 

of the Net Pension and the Annual Pension Cost Pursuant to GASB 27 

Interest on ARC Pension 
Plan Year Required Amount NPO Amortization Cost 

Ended June Contribution Contributed 8.00% (a) + (c) (d) 
30 (a) (c) (f) 

995 $850.800 $90l,578 -$22.861 -$24.196 11.8100 $852,136 -$49,442 -$335.202 

1996 841.200 R97,658 -26.816 -28,712 11.6748 843.095 -54,563 -389.764 

997 879.100 RII,867 -3U81 -33,808 11.5229 88]'727 69.860 -319.904 

1998 181.700 2 5.379 -25.592 -28,133 I l.371 1 184.241 -3U38 -35!,(142 

999 245.900 213.999 -28.08.~ -32.699 11.2(X)7 250.51 36,517 -314.525 

2000 0 67.116 -25,162 -29.787 10.5596 4,625 -62.491 -377.016 

2001 0 17,773 -:10,161 -:16.360 10.3692 6,199 - 1.574 -388.590 

2002 0 0 -31.087 -38235 10.1635 7.148 7.148 -381,442 

2003 0 0 -30,5 -38.370 9.9414 7.855 7,855 -373,587 

2004 0 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

27 
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SECTION 4: Information for the of Meriden Retirement '""" ......"' 

EXHIBIT VI 

Actuarial and Actuarial Cost Method 

Rates: 1994 1983 

IltaUUII 
RateRates Retirement: 

Mortality Withdrawal 

Male Female Male Female Male Female 

20 0.05 0.03 0.03 003 5.44 5.44 

25 0.07 om 0.03 0.03 5.29 5.29 

0.04 0.03 0.03 5.07 5.07 

35 0.09 0.05 003 0.03 4.70 4.70 

40 II 0.07 0.05 0.05 4.1 4. 

45 0.16 0.10 0.09 0.09 3.54 3.54 

0.26 0.14 0.20 0.20 2.48 2.48 

55 0.44 0.23 0.43 0.43 0.00 0.00 

0.80 0.44 0.87 0.87 0.00 0.00 

"25% disahilities are service connecled 

Percent Married: 75% 

to be three years than spouses 

*8 
28 



• • • 
SECTION 4: Reporting Information for the City of Meriden Employees' Retirement System 

Salary Increases: 5.50% (previously, 6.00% per year). The 5.5% assumption includes a 1.5 % allowance 
for promotional increases. 

Administrative Expenses: $20,000, added to plan normal cost (previously, $15 ,000) 

Actuarial Value of Assets: 	 Sum of actuarial value at beginning of year, contributions and expected investment 
earnings based on the actuarial interest assumption less benefit payments plus 20% of 
market value at end of year in excess of that sum, plus additional adjustment toward 
market value as necessary so that final actuarial value is within 20% of market value. 

Actuarial Cost Method: 	 Entry Age Normal Actuarial Cost Method. Entry Age is the age at the time the 
participant would have commenced participation if the plan had always been in 
existence. Normal Cost and Actuarial Accrued Liability are calculated on an 
individual basis and are allocated by service, with Normal Cost determined as if the 
current benefit accrual rate had always been in effect. 

Changes in Assumptions: 	 The following actuarial assumptions were changed for this valuation: 

~ 	 The mortality table was updated to the 1994 Group Annuity Mortality Table 
(previously, the 1983 GAM). 

~ 	 The salary scale assumption was lowered to 5.5 % per year (previously, 6.0% per 
year). 

>- The expense assumption was increases to $20,000 per year, added to plan normal 
cost (previously, $15,000 per year) . 
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SECTION 4: Reporting Information for the of Meriden Retirement 

EXHIBIT VII 

Summary of Plan Provisions 
~ 

~ 

This exhibit summarizes the 
should it be as, a 

Plan July J June 30 

of the 

Retirement: 

alld service 

/lmOWlt 

A/nounl 

Window 

NOll-service connected 

Service 

Amount 

65 oyears service or Rule 

2% of final average per year 
Final average is as the average 

the to years 10 retirement. 

55 

10 years 

after I, 1999 and before I, 

None 

10 years 

Normal accrued. Minimum annual 

to nor 

the three 
to a maximum benefit 

that elected to retire on or 

of 

An retirement window was ottered to 

S L 
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